

Nos. 23-947, 23-952

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SHELL PLC, FKA ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Hawaii**

**BRIEF OF RICHARD A. EPSTEIN AND JOHN
YOO AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN	JOHN YOO
16 Thomas Place	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Norwalk, CT 06853	1550 Tiburon Blvd. #G-503
(773) 450-4476	Tiburon, CA 94920
raepstein43@gmail.com	(510) 600-3217
	johncyoo@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Decision below creates a split between a
U.S. Court of Appeals and a State Supreme
Court..... 4

II. This case presents a constitutional question of
national importance..... 11

III. Respondents distort universal tort doctrine as
found in every jurisdiction, state and federal,
in the United States..... 14

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2, 3, 5-11, 22
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	12
<i>City & Cnty. Of Honolulu v. Sunoco</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023)	4, 14
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corporation</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	8
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	12
<i>Derry v. Peek</i> , L. R. 14 App. Cas. 337 (1889)	18
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7, 8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	16

<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	7, 8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	12
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	8
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	15, 16
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	22
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP PLC.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>McGee v International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	15
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	7
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	15

TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976) 19

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 14, 15

Statutes and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9(a) 19

Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496
(Dec. 15, 2009) 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 22

Other Authorities

DEPT OF COM. & CONSUMER AFFS., OFF. OF CONSUMER
PROT. (2013), [https://cca.hawaii.gov/blog/office-of-
consumer-protection/](https://cca.hawaii.gov/blog/office-of-consumer-protection/) 18

Henry Friendly, *In Praise of Erie—And of the New
Federal Common Law*, 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383
(1964) 8

Global Climate Change: Evidence, NASA GLOBAL
CLIMATE CHANGE AND GLOBAL WARMING: VITAL
SIGNS OF THE PLANET (2022),
<https://climate.nasa.gov/vital-signs/methane/> ... 21

Adeel Hassan & Anna Betts, <i>Maui Wildfires Latest: Lahaina Reopens to Residents</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Sept. 29, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/article/maui-wildfires-hawaii.html#:~:text=Maui%20County%20officials%20have%20claimed,had%20allowed%20flames%20to%20spark	21, 22
https://www.epa.gov/power-sector/electric-power-sector-basics#:~:text=Across%20the%20United%20States%2C%20over,how%20EPA's%20programs%20reduce%20emissions	12
Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 10, 1997, 2303 U.N.T.S. 162; Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, Jun. 13, 1992, 31 ILM 874 (1992)	13
Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 12, 2015, T.I.A.S. No. 16-1104	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 525 (1977).	17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 9 (2020)	19
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, Jun. 13, 1992, 31 ILM 874 (1992)	13

Clair Rush et al., *Maui's fire became deadly fast. Climate change, flash drought, invasive grass and more fueled it*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Aug. 10, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/hawaii-wildfires-climate-change-92c0930be7c28ec9ac71392a83c87582> 21

United States Energy and Employment Report 2023: <https://www.energy.gov/media/299601>..... 11

U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) (2023), State Energy Data System (SEDS) 1960-2021: Prices and Expenditures 11
